
VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY

)MRP UO PARTNERS, LLC
a Virginia limited liability company 

3050 K Street, NW 
Suite 125
Washington, DC 20007,

)
)
)
)
)
)and
)
)HARRIS UO INVESTORS, LLC

a Maryland limited liability company 
4416 East West Highway, Suite 300 
Bethesda, MD 20814,

) 20 17 3 0-8 17)
) Case No. c -•i

)
)Plaintiffs,
)

suing individually and derivatively ) 
on behalf of MAKEOFFICES, LLC,) v.

) %

)V.

)
)MAKEOFFICES, LLC 

a Virginia limited liability company 
10110 Nedra Drive 
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)
)Serve: Raymond Rahbar, Jr. 

10110 Nedra Dr.
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)Nominal Defendant,
)
)and
)
)RAYMOND RAHBAR, JR.

2250 Clarendon Boulevard, Unit 1605 
Arlington, VA 22203

)
)

Katten )
)IZ BEST BRO LLC 

a Virginia limited liability company 
1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 600 
Tysons, VA 22102,
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)
Serve: Raymond Rahbar 

10110 NedraDr.
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)

BEST INBESTUHMENT, LLC 
a Virginia limited liability company 

1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 600 
McLean, VA 22102,

)
)
)
)
)

Serve: George Shapiro
1464 Ingleside Avenue 
McLean, VA 22101,

)
)
)
)

CHRIS JUNIOR
1400 Key Blvd., Suite 100 
Arlington, VA 22209,

)
)
)
)

MAHROU RAHBAR 
10110 NedraDr.
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)

RAYMOND RAHBAR, SR. 
10110 NedraDr.
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)

JAIMIE SHAPIRO
1400 Key Blvd., Suite 100 
Arlington, VA 22209,

)
)
)
)

ERIC RAEZER
1400 Key Blvd., Suite 100 
Arlington, VA 22209,

)
)
)
)
)REID FETTERS

2201 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington, VA 22201,

)
)
)
)BRIAN BHARWANI

1400 Key Blvd., Suite 100 
Arlington, VA 22209,

)
)
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a Virginia limited liability company 
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)
Serve: George Shapiro

1464 Ingleside Avenue 
McLean, VA 22101,

)
)
)
)

RAEZER CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
a Virginia limited liability company 

1400 Key Blvd., Suite 100 
Arlington, VA 22209,

)
)
)
)
)

Serve: George Shapiro
1464 Ingleside Avenue 
McLean, VA 22101,

)
)
)
)

RAEZER SPONSORS LLC
a Virginia limited liability company 

2610 William Short Circle, Apt. 402 
Herndon, VA 20171,

)
)
)
)
)

Serve: Eric Raezer
2610 William Short Circle, Apt. 402 )
Herndon, VA 20171,

)

)
)

AMERICAN MAJESTIC 
CONSTRUCTION L.L.C.

a Virginia limited liability company 
lOllONedraDr.
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)
)
)

Serve: Raymond Rahbar 
lOllONedraDr.
Great Falls, VA 22066,

)
)
)
)

Defendants. )

VERIFIED COMPLAINT

Plaintiffs MRP UO Partners, LLC (“MRP UO”) and Harris UO Investors, LLC (“Harris

UO”), suing both individually and derivatively on behalf of and for the benefit of Nominal
Katten
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Verified Complaint against Defendants Raymond Rahbar, Jr.; Iz Best Bro LLC (“IBB”); Best
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Inbestuhment, LLC; Chris Junior; Mahrou Rahbar; Raymond Rahbar, Sr.; Jaimie Shapiro; Eric

Raezer; Reid Fetters; Brian Bharwani; Raezer and Fetters, LLC, Raezer Construction, LLC, and

Raezer Sponsors LLC (collectively, the “Raezer Entities”); and American Majestic Construction

L.L.C., alleging as follows:

NATURE OF THE CASE

This action arises from the mismanagement, misconduct, misappropriation of1.

Company funds, and breaches of the Company operating agreement by Defendant Raymond

Rahbar, Jr. (“Rahbar”), the Company’s former Chief Executive Officer and Treasurer, and

numerous persons and entities associated with the Company and/or Rahbar. MakeOffices is a

Virginia company that leases office space in order to sublease portions of the space to companies

and individuals on a temporary basis. Plaintiffs are Members of the Company and control a

majority of its Board, having the right to appoint two of its three Directors (he., the “MRP

Director” and “Harris Director”). The third Director on the Board is controlled by Defendant Iz

Best Bro LLC, an entity owned and controlled by Rahbar. Rahbar has acted as the CEO and

Treasurer of MakeOffices since its formation in 2011.

Plaintiffs recently learned that Rahbar has been grossly mismanaging the2.

Company in numerous ways, including by misappropriating millions of dollars of Company

funds. Rahbar has used Company funds for his own personal gain by, for example, (1) diverting

to himself and his longtime friend. Defendant Eric Raezer, more than $600,000 in lease

commissions from MakeOffices’s tenant broker, Avison Young, that should have been paid

directly to the Company pursuant to profit-sharing agreements with Avison Young; (2) falsifying
Katten

Company records and bank documents to inflate the build-out costs of its locations by at leastKattenMuchinRosenman llp

2900 K Street NW 
North Tower - Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20007-5118 
202^25.3500 tel 
202^98.7570 fax

hundreds of thousands of dollars, in order to capture the inflated funds for personal use;
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(3) taking more than $715,000 from the Company in the form of distributions to IBB even

though the terms of the Company’s operating agreement prohibited the distributions, and while

making only nominal distributions to other Members and no distributions at all to Plaintiffs;

(4) making a sham agreement for the Company, including falsifying the notary seal on the

agreement, to pay Rahbar’s friend, Defendant Raezer, $1 million for purported consulting

services that Raezer never actually provided to the Company - a substantial part of which was

immediately paid back to Rahbar directly; (5) wasting hundreds of thousands of dollars of

Company funds on excessive and unnecessary travel and entertainment that were not legitimate

business expenses, including a trip to the Redskins game in London; (6) failing to account for

tens of thousands of dollars in credit card expenses and reimbursements paid by the Company’s

tenant broker, Avison Young; (7) diverting company funds on deposit at EagleBank to accounts

Rahbar set up at other financial institutions and creating special purpose entities outside of the

Company’s ordinary course of business without seeking or obtaining the approval of the Board

of Directors, which placed the Company in technical default of its loan obligations with

EagleBank; (8) retaining his personal accountant to falsely validate (without any actual audit or

review) the financial statements of the Company in response to requests by prospective landlords

for verification of the Company’s financial status; and (9) frequently writing checks totaling in

the hundreds of thousands of dollars without explanation, notice, or board approval for personal

benefits unrelated to Company business, including repayment of Rahbar’s student loans.

To protect the Company and their own investments in it, Plaintiffs, representing a3.

majority of the Board and acting through the MRP Director and Harris Director, voted to remove
Katten

Rahbar as CEO and Treasurer in accordance with the removal procedures of the Company’sKatten MuchinRosenman up
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operating agreement (defined below). However, Rahbar has defied the Board’s action; has
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refused to relinquish his positions as CEO and Treasurer; and now claims that, months prior, he

secretly appointed two shadow directors to the Board, his friend, Defendant Raezer, and

Defendant Jaimie Shapiro, in an attempt to divest Plaintiffs of their majority vote on the Board.

Rahbar has also orchestrated a campaign to deny Plaintiffs access to the books and records of the

Company as well as to those held by third parties including various banks, in order to prevent

Plaintiffs from discovering the full extent of his misconduct.

Rahbar’s conduct is part of a desperate and transparent scheme to retain control of4.

the Company so as to cover up years of mismanagement and financial impropriety and to

maintain his lavish lifestyle that is paid for with misappropriated Company funds. As further

explained below, the other Defendants named herein all have actively participated in various

aspects of Rahbar’s schemes and wrongfully benefitted from them. Plaintiffs bring this action to

enforce the terms of the Company’s operating agreement, to recover all misappropriated

Company funds, and to recover damages for the harm Defendants’ misconduct caused to the

Company and to Plaintiffs individually.

PARTIES

Plaintiff MRP UO Partners, LLC is a limited liability company organized and5.

existing under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in the District of

Columbia, and which regularly, conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Plaintiff Harris UO Investors, LLC is a limited liability company organized and6.

existing under the laws of Maryland, with its principal place of business located in Bethesda, 

Maryland, and which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Nominal Defendant MakeOffices, LLC is a limited liability company organized
Katten
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Commonwealth of Virginia, and which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of

Virginia.

Defendant Raymond Rahbar, Jr. is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia,8.

believed to reside at 2250 Clarendon Boulevard, Unit 1605, Arlington, Virginia.

Defendant Iz Best Bro LLC is a limited liability company organized and existing9.

under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in McLean, Virginia, and

which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. At all relevant times,

Rahbar has controlled the business and financial affairs of IBB; indeed, IBB is Rahbar’s alter

ego.

Defendant Best Inbestuhment, LLC is a limited liability company organized and10.

existing under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in McLean,

Virginia, and which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. At all

relevant times, Chris Junior has controlled the business and financial affairs of Best

Inbestuhment, LLC; indeed, Best Inbestuhment, LLC is Chris Junior’s alter ego.

11. Defendant Chris Junior is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia, who

regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Mr. Junior reportedly is one of

the co-founders of MakeOffices.

12. Defendant Mahrou Rahbar is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia, believed

to reside at 10110 Nedra Dr., Great Falls, Virginia. She is Rahbar’s mother.

Defendant Raymond Rahbar, Sr. is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia,13.

believed to reside at 10110 Nedra Dr., Great Falls, Virginia. He is Rahbar’s father.
Katten
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MakeOffices and is one of the individuals that Rahbar unilaterally and improperly attempted to

appoint to the Board of Directors, as more fully described below.

Defendant Eric Raezer is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia, who15.

regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Mr. Raezer is one of the original

founders of MakeOffices and one of the individuals that Rahbar unilaterally and improperly

attempted to appoint to the Board of Directors, as more fully described below.

16. Defendant Reid Fetters is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia, believed to

reside at 2201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, Virginia. Mr. Fetters serves as the Chief Real

Estate Development Officer at MakeOffices.

Defendant Brian Bharwani is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Virginia, who17.

regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Mr. Bharwani served as the

Chief Financial Officer of MakeOffices until recently, when he abruptly resigned his position

without explanation.

Defendant Raezer and Fetters, LLC is a limited liability company organized and18.

existing under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in Tysons Comer,

Virginia, and which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. At all

relevant times, Eric Raezer and/or Rahbar have controlled the business and financial affairs of

Raezer and Fetters, LLC; indeed, Raezer and Fetters, LLC is Eric Raezer’s and/or Rahbar’s alter

ego.

Defendant Raezer Construction, LLC is a limited liability company organized and19.

existing under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in Arlington,
<atten
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Raezer Construction, LLC; indeed, Raezer Construction, LLC is Eric Raezer’s and/or Rahbar’s

alter ego.

20. Defendant Raezer Sponsors LLC is a limited liability company organized and

existing under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in Herndon,

Virginia, and which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia. At all

relevant times, Eric Raezer and/or Rahbar have controlled the business and financial affairs of

Raezer Sponsors LLC; indeed, Raezer Sponsors LLC is Eric Raezer’s and/or Rahbar’s alter ego.

Defendant American Majestic Construction, L.L.C. is a limited liability company21.

organized and existing under the laws of Virginia, with its principal place of business located in

Great Falls, Virginia, and which regularly conducts business in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

At all relevant times, Rahbar, Mahrou Rahbar, and Raymond Rahbar, Sr. (collectively, the

“Rahbar Family”) have controlled the business and financial affairs of American Majestic

Construction, L.L.C.; indeed, American Majestic Construction, L.L.C. is the Rahbar Family’s

alter ego.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

22. This Court has jurisdiction over this action and the Defendants pursuant to

Virginia Code §§ 17.1-513, 8.01-328.1(A)(1), and 8.01-328.1(A)(6), because the Defendants

have an interest in real property in the Commonwealth of Virginia, Defendants transacted

business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, Defendants caused tortious injury in the

Commonwealth of Virginia, and the matter in controversy exceeds $25,000, exclusive of interest,

costs, and attorneys’ fees.
Katten
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23. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-262 because

Defendants conduct substantial business activity in Fairfax County, and Fairfax County is where

the Plaintiffs’ causes of action arose.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

I. THE COMPANY

MakeOffices, LLC is a Virginia company that leases office space around the24.

country in order to sublease portions of the space to companies and individuals on a temporary

basis. It was founded in 2011 under the name Uber Offices, LLC (sometimes abbreviated as

“UO”). On February 4, 2016, the Company officially changed its name to MakeOffices, LLC

(sometimes abbreviated as “MO”).

MRP UO became a member of MakeOffices on December 31, 2014 pursuant to25.

the Company’s Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of the same date (the “2014

Operating Agreement”). At the time, the other members of the Company were: (1) Defendant Iz

Best Bro LLC (a/k/a IBB), (2) Current Yield With Participation Fund I, LLC (“CYWPF”), and

(3) Best Inbestuhment, LLC (“Best Inbestuhment”). IBB is controlled by Defendant Rahbar, and

Best Inbestuhment is controlled by Rahbar’s longtime friend, Defendant Chris Junior, who

reportedly was a co-founder of MakeOffices.

26. The 2014 Operating Agreement appointed Rahbar as CEO and Treasurer. He

served in those positions until August 3, 2016, when Plaintiffs terminated him as CEO and

Treasurer due to his mismanagement of the Company and his misappropriation of Company

funds, as more particularly described below.
Katten
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28. The 2014 Operating Agreement required each Member of the Company to make a

Capital Contribution. MRP UO’s required Capital Contribution was $2.7 million. However, the

2014 Operating Agreement expressly recognized that MRP UO, being a new member, had not

yet satisfied its capital contribution obligation. Therefore, the 2014 Operating Agreement

provided that MRP UO would be allowed to make its capital contributions in cash or via letters

of credit or other credit enhancement for the benefit of the Company’s business operations. At

the time the 2014 Operating Agreement was executed, MRP UO contributed $100,000 in cash to

the Company. It subsequently made several additional contributions of letters of credit totaling

$2,721,671.68, more than satisfying its required Capital Contribution in the 2014 Operating

Agreement:

• On April 15, 2015, a letter of credit in the amount of $ 100,000.00 to be used as a security 
deposit for property located at 2001 Market Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania;

• On April 15, 2015, a letter of credit in the amount of $ 1,500,000.00 to be used as a 
security deposit for property located at 350 N. Orleans Street in Chicago, Illinois;

• On April 29, 2015, a letter of credit in the amount of $407,644.00 to be used as a security 
deposit for property located at 541 N. Fairbanks Court in Chicago, Illinois;

• On April 29, 2015, a letter of credit in the amount of $256,027.68 to be used as a security 
deposit for property located at 12110 Sunset Hills Road in Reston, Virginia;

• On May 15, 2015, a cash payment in the amount of $50,000.00; and

• On June 18, 2015, a letter of credit in the amount of $408,000.00 to be used as a security 
deposit for property located at 1 North State Street in Chicago, Illinois.

29. On April 27, 2015, the Company, IBB and MRP UO entered into a letter

agreement in which they clarified, and ratified, how the MRP UO letters of credit were to be 

structured and actually increased MRP UO’s contribution burden by requiring it to renew itsKatten
KattenMuchlnRosenman up
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letters of credit over a nine-year period as they ‘burned off or were released. A true, accurate,

and complete copy of the April 27, 2015 letter agreement (the “Letter Agreement”) is attached
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hereto as Exhibit 1. The Letter Agreement expressly recognizes MRP UO to be in full

satisfaction of its capital contribution obligation through the payment of the above letters of

credit. Id, at 2 (“The parties below acknowledge and agree that the obligations of MRP

hereunder are in full satisfaction of the MRP Contribution”).

30. To obtain the above-listed letters of credit for MakeOfTices, MRP UO was

required to spend tens of thousands of dollars in fees and transactional costs and, further, to

secure the letters of credit by burdening certain of its real property holdings worth many millions

of dollars for many years. In conjunction with obtaining these letters of credit, certain of the

principals of MRP UO executed a guaranty, under which they are also personally liable for the

amount of any draw under the letters of credit.

On September 29, 2015, the Company and several of Rahbar’s approved affiliates31.

entered into a Facility Agreement with Eagle Bancorp, Inc. d/b/a EagleBank (“EagleBank” or the

“Bank”) in which the Bank agreed to make a credit facility available to further fund Company

operations. A true, accurate, and complete copy of the Facility Agreement is attached hereto as

Exhibit 2. The Facility Agreement contemplates a maximum principal amount of $ 10 million

(the “Loan”), which is comprised of (a) a revolving line of credit for the Company in the amount

of $3 million, and (b) a letters of credit facility for use by the Company and its subsidiaries in the

aggregate amount of $7 million. As a condition to making the Loan, the Bank required Potomac

Investment Trust (the “Guarantor”) to execute a guaranty agreement pursuant to which it

guaranteed repayment of a portion of the Loan. Ronald D. Paul, who is a member of Harris UO,

is the grantor of the Potomac Investment Trust.
Katten
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in which they agreed to provide a proportionate share of any losses, costs, expenses, damages,

claims and/or liability incurred by the Guarantor in connection with payment under the Guaranty.

On September 30, 2015, the Members of the Company (including MRP UO, IBB,33.

CYWPF, and Best Inbestuhment, along with the latest investor, Plaintiff Harris UO)

(collectively, the “Members”) amended and restated the 2014 Operating Agreement via the

current operating agreement for the Company (the “Operating Agreement”). A true, accurate,

and complete copy of the Operating Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. The Operating

Agreement was specifically created to recognize the addition of Plaintiff Harris UO as a Class A

Member.

34. The Operating Agreement again appointed Rahbar as the EBB Director; Wade as

the MRP Director; and, in addition, it appointed Ronald Paul as the Harris Director. See Exhibit

3, Section 4.2. Rahbar was once again appointed as the CEO and Treasurer. Id, Section 5.1.1.

II. THE OPERATING AGREEMENT

In addition to appointing Rahbar as the Company’s CEO, Section 5.1.1 of the35.

Operating Agreement describes the procedures for removing him from that office. If the Board

consists of fewer than four members, as it always has, Rahbar may be removed as CEO upon the

unanimous approval of the Harris Director and the MRP Director. However, if the Board

consists of four or more members, the approval of a majority of the Board is necessary to remove

Rahbar as CEO. In either case, Rahbar cannot vote upon his removal, regardless of whether he is

the IBB Director at the time. Section 5.1.1 provides, in full, as follows:

For so long as the Board consists of fewer than four (4) members, 
Raymond Rahbar may be removed from the office of Chief Executive Officer 
only by the unanimous approval of the Harris Director and the MRP 
Director. At such time as the Board consists of four (4) or more members, 
Raymond Rahbar may be removed from the office of Chief Executive Officer by 
the approval of a majority of the Board, in accordance with Article IV. For the

Katten
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avoidance of doubt, Raymond Rahbar shall not, under any circumstance, 
have the right to vote upon his removal from the office of Chief Executive 
Officer, regardless of whether he is the IBB Director or otherwise.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Article IV above, any 
replacement of Raymond Rahbar as Chief Executive Officer, including 
replacement due to his removal pursuant to the previous two sentences, must be 
approved by the Board.

Exhibit 3, at 10-11 (emphasis added).

Upon his removal as CEO pursuant to Section 5.1.1, Rahbar is also automatically36.

removed from the office of Treasurer:

[U]pon the removal of Raymond Rahbar as the Chief Executive Officer, in 
accordance with Section 5.1.1 above, Raymond Rahbar will automatically be 
removed from the office of Treasurer, unless otherwise approved by a majority of 
the Board of Directors.

Exhibit 3, Section 5.1.4.

37. Under Section 4.6, the Board may take any action authorized by the Operating

Agreement, including removing Rahbar as CEO, without the need for a meeting as long as the

Board’s action is memorialized in a writing setting forth the action taken and indicating that the

requisite Members consent to such action. Section 4.6 of the Operating Agreement provides, in

full, as follows:

4.6 Action by the Board of Directors Without a Meeting. All actions 
of the Board of Directors provided for herein may be taken by written consent 
without a meeting. Any such action which may be taken without a meeting shall 
be effective only if the consents are in writing, set forth the action so taken, and 
are agreed to in writing by all of the Directors then holding office.

Exhibit 3, at 9.

As noted above, under Section 5.1.1, Rahbar’s removal as CEO does not, for38.

obvious reasons, require the approval of Rahbar himself as the IBB Director and, instead, 

requires the unanimous approval of only the Harris Director and the MRP Director. See Exhibit
Katten
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3, at 10 (“Raymond Rahbar shall not, under any circumstances, have the right to vote upon his

removal from the office of [CEO], regardless of whether he is the IBB Director or otherwise”).

39. In contrast, Section 7.2.1 lists several actions which may not be taken by the

Company without the affirmative vote or approval of a “Majority in Interest,” which is defined to

mean “for all purposes ... the approval of IBB, Harris and MRP.” Id, at 15 (emphasis added).

This means that, in effect, IBB, Harris, and MRP each has a right to veto a proposed action

requiring the approval of a Majority in Interest. Section 7.2.1 provides, in pertinent part, as

follows:

7.2.1 General Voting Rights. The Company may not take any of the 
following actions without the affirmative vote or approval of a Majority in 
Interest (which shall for a|l purposes (so long as IBB, Harris and MRP, as 
applicable, or their respective Affiliates, continue to be Members of the 
Company) require the approval of IBB, Harris and MRP):

7.2.1.1 ... any sale, transfer, leases or any other disposition of any 
material asset or business of the Company or of any subsidiary or consent or 
agree to or enter into any agreement to do any of the foregoing [;]

7.2.1.5 sell, transfer, lease, license or otherwise dispose of any assets 
or intellectual property of the Company in an amount greater than $100,000, 
other than sales, transfers, leases, licenses or dispositions in the Company’s 
ordinary course of business[;]

***

7.2.1.9 pay or declare any dividend or distribution on any Membership 
Units of the Company (other than distributions described in Section 10.1 
and 10.3 below);

7.2.1.10 adopt, approve, amend, or modify any equity incentive plan;

7.2.1.12 increase or decrease the authorized number of Directors 
constituting the Board of Directors;Katten
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purpose entities) or acquire capital stock or other equity interest in, or 
acquire all or substantially all of the assets of, another entity, including by 
way of exclusive license^]

7.2.1.14 change the accountants employed by the Company or change 
the method of accounting employed by the Company[.]

Exhibit 3, at 15-16 (emphasis added).

Section 7.2.1 is consistent with the definition of “Majority in Interest” in Section40.

1.1.19, which provides as follows:

1.1.19 “Majority in Interest” means a combination of Members who, 
in the aggregate, control more than fifty percent (50%) of the votes associated 
with the Membership Units of all classes owned by all Members.

Exhibit 3, at 3 (emphasis added). Moreover, under Section 1.1.20, the singular term, “Member,”

is defined to mean “each Person designated as a Member of the Company,” whereas the plural

term, “Members,” “refers to any two or more such Persons.” Id (emphasis added). Thus, the

use of the phrase “a combination of Members” in Section 1.1.19 - as opposed to “one or more”

or “a Member or Members,” for example - was clearly intentional. By requiring “a combination

of Members,” the Operating Agreement recognizes that no one Member, regardless of individual

ownership interest, could ever unilaterally make a decision or take any action that requires the

vote or approval of a Majority in Interest.

Rahbar has recently taken the position that “Majority in Interest” does not require41.

a combination of Members and can be satisfied by only one Member owning a majority of the

Membership Units. That position is at odds with the plain language of Section 1.1.19, which

clearly requires “a combination of Members”; the explicit distinction made in Section 1.1.20

between the meaning of the terms “Member” and “Members”; and the requirement in SectionKatten
Katten MuchlnRosenman llp

7.2.1 that the approval of a “Majority in Interest” means “for all purposes ... the approval of2900 K Street NW 
North Tower - Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20007-5118 
202625.3500 tel 
202^98.7570 fax IBB, Harris and MRP.” Exhibit 3, at 3 and 15-16 (emphasis added). Rahbar’s position is also

16



illogical because it means that Rahbar, as the designated Director of IBB, could unilaterally

cause the Company to take any action he himself desired. In other words, his position would

nullify the concept of a “Majority in Interest” and the repeated provisions throughout the

Operating Agreement that grant the other Members decision-making authority and control.

42. Section 5.1 of the Operating Agreement prohibits the Company’s Officers from

taking any action, or causing the Company to take any action, that requires Board and/or

Member approval unless such approval has been obtained pursuant to the Operating Agreement.

As described below, Rahbar and the Company’s Officers have caused the Company to take each

of the actions listed in Paragraph 39 above without seeking or obtaining the approval of MRP

UO and Harris UO, or even providing prior notice to them.

Under Section 6.3 of the Operating Agreement, the Company is required to43.

maintain complete and accurate books and records of the Company’s financial and business

affairs, and it must also maintain those records in an accessible electronic medium so as to allow

the Members of the Company to inspect them at anv time. Section 6.3 provides, in full, as

follows:

6.3 Books and Records. The Company shall maintain complete and 
accurate books of account and records with respect to the Company, in a 
manner customary and consistent with good accounting principles, practices 
and procedures and in accordance with the rules of Treasury Regulation Section 
1.704-1 (b)(2)(iv) (in addition to any other methodology deemed appropriate). 
Without limitation of any Members’ rights by contract, at law or otherwise, the 
principal books of account and records shall be kept and maintained in the 
cloud and accessible by the Members at anv time.

Exhibit 3, at 12-13 (emphasis added).

44. Section 9.7.1 requires the Company to maintain its books and records at the 

Company’s principal office, and to make those records available for inspection and examination 

by the Members during reasonable business hours:

Katten
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The Company shall maintain the Company’s books and records and 
shall determine all items of Income, Loss, Net Income and Net Loss in 
accordance with Treasury Regulations Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv) (in addition to 
any other method of accounting selected by the Directors, consistently appliedf)]. 
All of the records and books of account of the Company, in whatever form 
maintained, shall at all times be maintained at the principal office of the 
Company and shall be open to the inspection and examination of the 
Members or their representatives during reasonable business hours up to 
twice per calendar year. Such right may be exercised through any agent or 
employee of a Member designated by it or by an attorney or independent certified 
public accountant designated by such Member. Such Member shall bear all 
expenses incurred in any examination made on behalf of such Member.

Exhibit 3, at 25 (emphasis added).

III. MISMANAGEMENT, MISCONDUCT, AND BREACHES OF THE COMPANY’S 
GOVERNING DOCUMENTS BY RAHBAR AND THE OTHER DEFENDANTS

A. Fraudulent Tenant Improvement Scheme

At Rahbar’s direction, the Company has perpetrated a multi-year scheme to45.

siphon off at least hundreds of thousands of dollars paid by landlords as part of tenant

improvement budgets for MakeOffices locations. MakeOffices’s former Senior Construction

Manager, Bruno Vega, has submitted a sworn affidavit in support of this Verified Complaint,

which describes the tenant improvement scheme in detail. A true, accurate, and complete copy

of Mr. Vega’s sworn affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit 4 (“Vega Affidavit”).

46. During the time Mr. Vega was employed by MakeOffices, Rahbar, Defendant

Junior, and the Company’s chief real estate development officer. Defendant Reid Fetters,

artificially inflated Company build-out costs and falsified tenant reimbursement packages in

order to have landlords reimburse far greater amounts than the Company actually spent to build

out its spaces and to pocket the difference. Exhibit 4 (Vega Affidavit), U 4. Rahbar used the
Katten shell entity Defendant American Majestic Construction L.L.C. (“American Majestic”), which heCattenMuchinRosenman up
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and his parents formed in 2007, to pose as the general contractor for MakeOffices build-out 

projects and to acquire project materials, including glass, carpet, lighting, and other furniture,

18



fixtures, and equipment. Id, Rahbar, Junior, and Fetters prepared falsified invoices reflecting

amounts that American Majestic had supposedly paid to vendors and suppliers, but which far

exceeded the actual amounts billed by those vendors and suppliers and paid by American

Majestic. Id For example, in the case of MakeOffices’s Chicago Loop location (1 North State 

Street, 15th Floor, Chicago, IL), Rahbar, Junior, and Fetters submitted invoices to the building’s

landlord, which reflected that MakeOfFices had paid American Majestic more than $470,000 for

glass and associated labor. In reality, the glass and associated labor for the Chicago Loop project

cost less than $200,000.

47. Rahbar, Junior, and Fetters also falsified BB&T Automated Clearing House

(“ACH”) transfer confirmations to demonstrate that American Majestic had actually paid the

fabricated supplier costs and been reimbursed by the applicable MakeOfFices SPE affiliate. For

example, the ACH confirmation included in the Chicago Loop reimbursement package purports

to reflect an ACH transfer from a BB&T account held by the Company SPE-affiliate UO One

North State LLC with an account number ending in 6081. The transfer purportedly was made on

or about April 18, 2016 to an account named “American Majestic Const” in the amount of

$235,082.00 - supposedly representing half of the cost of the glass and labor on the project.

However, there is no record of such a transaction occurring. In fact, BB&T analyzed the ACH

confirmation email included in the Chicago Loop reimbursement package and determined that it

(1) is not authentic; (2) was not generated by BB&T; and (3) could not possibly reflect a bona

fide ACH transfer because the amount purportedly transferred exceeds BB&T’s maximum

allowable transfer amount and the customer account names are not accurately reflected. BB&T’s
Katten
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true, accurate, and complete copy of Ms. Givens’s sworn affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit 5.

As a further example, Defendants also falsified bank records with respect to the Company’s K

Street location. Ms. Givens analyzed the ACH confirmation email included in the K Street

reimbursement package and determined that it also is not authentic and was not generated by

BB&T. See id,, HU 8-9.

Finally, Rahbar had his mother, Defendant Mahrou Rahbar, sign falsified lien48.

waivers on behalf of American Majestic attesting that MakeOffices had reimbursed American

Majestic in full for the inflated amounts it purportedly paid to suppliers, when, in fact, no such

payments had been made. Exhibit 4 (Vega Affidavit), If 4. Each of the falsified documents

described above was submitted to landlords as part of tenant reimbursement packages. Id.

Rahbar’s father. Defendant Raymond Rahbar, Sr., as a co-owner of American Majestic, also

knew of, assisted with, and/or benefited from American Majestic’s role in the tenant build-out

scheme.

49. In early 2016, Rahbar created Defendant Raezer Construction, LLC to assume the

role previously played by Defendant American Majestic in this fraudulent scheme. Exhibit 4

(Vega Affidavit), 15.

50. Rahbar’s intentional fabrication of bank payment records and mechanic’s lien

waivers as described above constitute serious civil and criminal violations and allowed Rahbar

and his co-conspirators to divert hundreds of thousands of dollars in additional funds paid by 

landlords as part of tenant improvement budgets for MakeOffices locations. Exhibit 4 (Vega

Affidavit), ^ 6.
Katten
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Diversion Of The Monetary Commissions 
Paid By MakeOffices’s Tenant Broker

B.

As part of its business, MakeOffices uses the commercial real estate and51.

brokerage firm Avison Young to locate the office spaces that the Company subleases to other

companies and individuals on a temporary basis. Avison Young and other tenant brokers often

share with the Company a percentage of the commission they receive from landlords after a lease

has been signed for a particular MakeOffices location. These commission payments often

amount to hundreds of thousands of dollars for the Company. Rahbar repeatedly directed

Avison Young and other brokers to pay commissions totaling hundreds of thousands of dollars

to accounts owned by him. Defendant Eric Raezer, and/or entities they control rather than to the

Company, contrary to sharing agreements between Avison Young and MakeOffices.

On repeated occasions, Rahbar has asked Avison Young representatives to pay52.

the commission payments directly to him or to other Defendants working in concert with him

rather than to MakeOffices. On all but two occasions, described below, Avison Young has

refused to comply with Rahbar’s requests.

According to Nathan Krill, the primary point of contact for the MakeOffices53.

account at Avison Young, in one instance, Rahbar requested that the commission payment 

associated with the MakeOffices location at 1015 15th Street NW be paid to Defendant Raezer 

Sponsors LLC, instead of to MakeOffices. A true, accurate, and complete copy of Mr. Krill’s

sworn affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit 6 (“Krill Affidavit”). Per Rahbar’s request, on April

27, 2016, Avison Young remitted $215,068.50, representing the commission payment due to 

MakeOffices for 1015 15th Street NW, to an account held by Raezer Sponsors LLC at BB&TKatten
Katten Muchin Rosenman llp
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Then, on May 23, 2016, $210,000 of the commission was paid by check from the54.

account owned by Defendant Raezer Sponsors to Defendant Rahbar personally. The check was

signed by Rahbar himself, and it was deposited into his personal account on May 23. According

to Plaintiffs’ accountant, the Company’s general ledger does not indicate that these funds were

booked through any income, expense, or equity accounts maintained by the Company. A true,

accurate, and complete copy of Mr. Rosenblum’s sworn affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit 7.

Subsequently, Rahbar instructed Avison Young to remit the commission payment55.

associated with MakeOffices’s Wharf location (800 Maine Avenue, SW, Washington, DC

20024) to the same account held by Defendant Raezer Sponsors at BB&T, instead of to

MakeOffices. See Exhibit 6 (Krill Affidavit), 7-8. However, instead of explicitly asking

Avison Young to make payment to Raezer Sponsors, Rahbar misled Avison Young. In his

written request to Nathan Krill on August 22, 2016, Rahbar requested that Avison Young remit

the $400,000.00 commission payment due to MakeOffices to UO Management, LLC, a

MakeOffices SPE subsidiary, but the wiring information he provided to Mr. Krill is associated

with the same BB&T account held by Raezer Sponsors, not an account held by UO

Management, LLC. Id Per Rahbar’s request, on September 19, 2016, Avison Young

unwittingly paid $400,000 that was due to MakeOffices for its Wharf location to the BB&T

account held by Raezer Sponsors. Id These commission payments belonged to MakeOffices,

not to Defendant Rahbar or Defendant Raezer Sponsors, and these Defendants’ actions constitute

gross misappropriation of Company funds.

Unaccounted For Credit Card Expenses And 
Reimhursements Paid By The Company’s Tenant Broker

C.
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56. MakeOffices’s tenant broker, Avison Young, frequently paid for Rahbar’s travel

and other expenses, including payments toward his air travel, meals, and entertainment. Avison
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Young also provided Rahbar with a personal credit card to use at his discretion. See Exhibit 6

(Krill Affidavit), f 9. None of those payments are reflected in the Company’s books and records.

These charges also are excessive and disproportionate to the revenues earned by the Company.

See Exhibit 7 (Rosenblum Affidavit), f 8.

Waste Of Company Assets On Excessive And 
Unnecessary Travel, Entertainment, and Compensation

D.

Rahbar has also improperly used hundreds of thousands of dollars of Company57.

funds for unnecessary and lavish personal travel and entertainment expenses, in addition to the

payments Avison Young made towards his travel, meals, and entertainment.

The Company has failed to properly account for Rahbar’s credit card expenses in58.

its books and records. For example, in just the three-month period April through June of 2016,

the Company expenses charged to Rahbar’s personal credit card include $199,011.88

purportedly for Advertising, Marketing & Promotion; $95,045.49 purportedly for Computer /

Electronic Equipment and Internet; $25,868.51 purportedly for Meals and Entertainment;

$74,209.87 purportedly for Office Supplies; $32,232.65 purportedly for Airfare; $24,386.20

purportedly for Hotel Expenses; and $7,557.24 purportedly for Uber Expenses. In the first

quarter of 2016, there have been comparable charges in each of the above categories. See

Exhibit 7 (Rosenblum Affidavit), f 8.

Rahbar never provided any justification for these charges, nor did he submit any59.

requests for reimbursements. Instead, several times a month, he would write and cash checks to 

his personal Bank of America credit card account ranging in amount from $50,000 to $100,000. 

The payments also were not properly accounted for in the Company’s books and records. 

Defendants have repeatedly blocked Plaintiffs’ access to the Company’s financial records, which

Katten
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improperly accounted for by Rahbar and the other Defendants. There are also numerous

reclassifications of expenses and other charges for which the Company and the Defendants have

failed to identify and to provide supporting documentation.

60. Rahbar has received significant cash rewards as a result of the Company’s use of

his personal credit card(s). By way of example, for the period October 14, 2015 through

September 13, 2016, Rahbar received cash rewards totaling $42,255.07. These cash rewards

should be credited to the Company and included in its books of account, but that was not done.

See Exhibit 7 (Rosenblum Affidavit), 8.

61. The Company has incurred a number of other significant expenses that are not

properly described or accounted for in its books and records. For example, for the first half of

2016, the Company incurred approximately $71,500 in Amazon.com charges, but there are no

descriptions for any of these purchases in the general ledger, aside from the accounts they were

posted to (Computer/Electronic Equipment and Internet of $28,939 and Office Supplies of

$42,563). See Exhibit 7 (Rosenblum Affidavit), ^ 8. In addition, Rahbar also used his personal

credit card, which the Company reimbursed, to make substantial payments on his student loans.

62. Rahbar has also used Company funds to lease several apartments in Chicago.

There is no legitimate business purpose for these apartments, which appear to be used by Rahbar

for personal entertainment.

In addition, according to payroll records and W-2s, Rahbar received $47,076.9363.

in compensation for 2015, and $12,070.99 in compensation for roughly the first half of 2016,

even though he has reported to the Board that he would not take a salary during those years. See
Katten
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64. Recently, the Company’s former CFO, Brian Bharwani, disclosed to Plaintiff

Harris UO that he had identified several additional transactions by Rabhar “that are outside the

normal course of business.” Specifically, Rahbar wrote two checks on November 30, 2016

totaling $270,000 purportedly relating to management compensation - a $180,000 check to

Rahbar himself and a $90,000 check to Defendant Chris Junior. Mr. Bharwani provided no

documentary explanation or support for these payments and merely stated in conclusory fashion

that they “are supported by expense accruals from past periods.”

Improper Distributions Of Company FundsE.

In 2015, Rahbar caused the Company to make significant distribution payments to65.

Members of the Company that are wholly-owned by either Rahbar or his longtime friend,

Defendant Chris Junior. Specifically, the Company made a $715,000 distribution to Defendant

IBB, and a $25,000 distribution to Defendant Best Inbestuhment. In contrast, the Company

made only a nominal distribution payment to one non-Rahbar-controlled Member of the

Company, Current Yield With Participation Fund I, LLC, in the amount of $12,000, and made no

distributions at all to Plaintiffs MRP UO and Harris UO. See Exhibit 7 (Rosenblum Affidavit),

Tf 8. Rahbar also improperly paid out distributions to himself in 2016, but Defendants have

refused to provide any details of, or supporting documentation for, those distributions.

66. The above distributions by Rahbar were improper. Pursuant to Section 10.1 of

the Company’s Operating Agreement, distributions are prohibited until after such time as the

“Requisite Directors” determine the amount of cash, if any, that is available for distribution.

Plaintiffs are two of the Requisite Directors, and neither of them has ever determined the
Katten
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F. $1 Million Deal To Pay Eric Raezer For Consulting Services 
That Were Never Actually Rendered To The Company

67. In May 2015, Rahbar secretly caused MakeOfFices - known, at the time, as

UberOffices LLC - to enter into a Contingent Agreement with Rahbar’s longtime friend,

Defendant Eric Raezer, whereby the Company agreed to pay Defendant Raezer personally the

exorbitant sum of $1 million in exchange for his minimal assistance with the renaming and

rebranding of the Company. The Company had previously retained and/or obtained bids from at

least two other outside consulting firms to create and select its new name and logo, including

Wallace & Company, which estimated that such services would cost, at most between $10,000

and $15,000, and Verasolve, which, at or around the time the Contingent Agreement was entered

into, was already providing such services for a mere $4,250. Rahbar, in concert with Defendant

Raezer, backdated the Contingent Agreement by falsifying the notary seal on the document, in

order to create the false impression that the Contingent Agreement actually predated the

consulting contract with both Wallace & Company and Verasolve, as well as to justify

previously misappropriated funds. Rahbar has paid Defendant Raezer, through his alter ego

companies, hundreds of thousands of dollars, which is grossly excessive for the modest services

Raezer allegedly provided. Some of these payments were made by instructing, and tricking,

Avison Young to pay Raezer Sponsors LLC commission-sharing payments that were due to

MakeOffrces. Paying Eric Raezer in this way kept the payments made under the Contingent

Agreement hidden from MakeOffices’s books. Upon receipt of such payments, Raezer turned

around and immediately paid a substantial portion of this windfall to Rahbar, further hiding his

Katten misappropriation of Company funds.
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agreement. Under Section 7.2.1.1 of the Operating Agreement, the Company may not make

“any ... transfer ... or any other disposition of any material asset or business of the Company ...

or consent or agree to or enter into any agreement to do any of the foregoing” without first

obtaining “the affirmative vote or approval of a Majority In Interest (which shall for all purposes

(so long as IBB, Harris and MRP, as applicable, or their respective Affiliates, continue to be

Members of the Company) require the approval of IBB, Harris and MRP).” Exhibit 3, at 15.

Under Section 7.2.1.5, the Company may not “transfer ... or otherwise dispose of any assets ...

of the Company in an amount greater than $100,000, other than ... transfers ... or dispositions in

the Company’s ordinary course of business” without the affirmative vote or approval of a

Majority In Interest. The $1 million contract was not disclosed to or approved by the Board and,

therefore, is in violation of Sections 7.2.1.1 and 7.2.1.5.

69. In addition, Section 4.3.1 prohibits transactions with “Affiliates” unless the

transaction was (i) previously approved by the Board or (ii) previously disclosed to the Board

and CEO, and it is a transaction of the type that a consultant or employee would perform in the

ordinary course of business:

4.3.1. Affiliate Transactions. The Company will have no authority to 
enter into any transaction with an Affiliate of the Company, or with any Person 
that is an Affiliate of an Officer, Director, or Member, until [the] Board of 
Directors has given its prior approval of the transaction. In each such case, the 
Board shall form an ad hoc committee made up of all Directors who do not have 
an interest in the proposed transaction [“Disinterested Directors”') to review the 
transaction. The Disinterested Directors may authorize, or deny authorization, of 
the proposed transaction by simple majority vote of the Disinterested Directors.
... The foregoing notwithstanding, all expenses incurred by, or allocated by any 
Member for services rendered to the Company that would, in the ordinary course, 
be services performed by a consultant or employee of the Company (i.e., for 
example, accounting or similar services) will be paid or promptly reimbursed by 
the Company; provided that such expenses are specified in advance with 
reasonable detail to the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer.
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Section 1.1.3 of the Operating Agreement defines an “affiliate” of the Company70.

to mean “(i) any Person directly controlled by, controlling, or under common control with the

Company, or (ii) any Member, Director, Officer or other representative of the Company.”

Exhibit 3, at 1. Defendant Raezer is an “affiliate” of the Company because he controls and/or is

employed by Raezer Construction LLC and Raezer and Fetters LLC, which are wholly-owned

subsidiaries of the Company and part of its organizational structure; and (2) he is a co-founder of

MakeOffices and acts as a representative of the Company with purported authority to act on its

behalf. Rahbar violated the Operating Agreement by causing the Company to enter into an

affiliate transaction with Defendant Raezer without following the mandatory procedures set forth

in Section 4.3.1.

Additional Breaches Of MakeOffices’s Governing DocumentsG.

In addition to the instances of mismanagement, misconduct, and misappropriation71.

of Company funds described above, Rahbar and the other Defendants have violated numerous

provisions of the Operating Agreement:

• Section 4.3.2 of the Operating Agreement provides that no Director or Officer can use 
any property of the Company to gain an exclusive personal benefit without the consent of 
an ad hoc committee of all Disinterested Directors. See Exhibit 3, at 8-9. Defendant 
Rahbar violated Section 4.3.2 by, among other actions, (1) diverting - or permitting the 
diversion of - the monetary commissions that Avison Young pays to the Company after a 
lease has been signed; (2) failing to properly account for credit card expenses and 
reimbursements paid by Avison Young; (3) wasting Company assets on excessive and 
unnecessary travel and entertainment, including for company apartments and lavish 
travel and entertainment; (4) making a fraudulent, sweetheart deal to pay his longtime 
friend, Defendant Raezer, $1 million for limited consulting services that Raezer provided 
to the Company, which were worth a small fraction of that amount; (5) fraudulently 
inflating company build-out costs in order to personally pocket additional funds paid by 
landlords as part of tenant improvement budgets for MakeOffices locations; and (6) using 
Company funds to pay for his personal legal defense.Katten
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the year. See Exhibit 3, at 12. This information includes (1) a Profit and Loss Statement
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and Balance Sheet delivered to each Member no later than thirty days after the closing of 
each Fiscal Year; and (2) a full financial reporting package delivered to each Member on 
a quarterly basis consisting of “a (i) monthly income statement, (ii) statement of 
Member’s equity, (iii) balance sheet, (iv) general ledger, and (v) such other reports as any 
Member owning not less than 10% of the aggregate Membership Units hereunder may 
request[.]” Id. To date, the Company has routinely failed to deliver the necessary 
financial reporting to the Board and the Members. The Company has also failed to create 
a financial repository cloud for all financial records of the Company and which is 
accessible to all Members at any time and without notice as required by Section 6.3; and 
to maintain complete and accurate books of account and records as required by Section 
9.7.1. Id, at 12-13 and 25.

• Section 7.2.1.14 of the Operating Agreement prohibits the Company from “changing] 
the accountants employed by the Company or change the method of accounting 
employed by the Company” without first obtaining “the affirmative vote or approval of a 
Majority In Interest (which shall for all purposes (so long as IBB, Harris and MRP, as 
applicable, or their respective Affiliates, continue to be Members of the Company) 
require the approval of IBB, Harris and MRP).” See Exhibit 3, at 15-16. Prior to the fall 
of 2015, the Company’s accounting and tax matters were handled by Steve Kullman and 
his firm, Kullman CPA, LLC; and the Company maintained its financial and accounting 
records using QuickBook online software. In the fall of 2015, at Defendant Rahbar’s 
direction, the Company terminated Mr. Kullman and his firm as the Company’s 
accountants. This action was taken without obtaining the affirmative vote or approval of 
Plaintiffs, much less providing them with notice of the actions, in violation of Section 
7.2.1.14.

• Section 9.9 of the Operating Agreement (see Exhibit 3, at 25) and Section 3.1(e) of the 
Facility Agreement (see Exhibit 2, at 9) provide that the bank accounts of MakeOffices 
and its subsidiaries must be maintained at EagleBank or another bank approved by the 
Board, and that “no [other] bank accounts or [] arrangements shall be opened or receive 
Company funds except as so approved in writing by all of the Board of Directors.” 
Exhibit 3, at 25. In violation of Section 9.9, Defendant Rahbar created bank accounts for 
MakeOffices and its subsidiaries at other financial institutions, including BB&T and 
Bank of America, without seeking or obtaining the approval of the Board of Directors. It 
is also evident that Defendant Rahbar has diverted funds that should have been deposited 
into MakeOffices’s bank account(s) at EagleBank into accounts at other banks that are 
owned or controlled by him and/or Defendant Raezer. The funds involved total hundreds 
of thousands of dollars. His actions have left insufficient funds in the “primary” 
operating account to satisfy the Company’s operating cash requirement and placed the 
Company in technical default of its loan obligations with EagleBank.

• Section 7.2.1.13 of the Operating Agreement prohibits the Company from creating any 
subsidiaries, except for those created “in the ordinary course of the Company’s business 
such as new tenant special purpose entities,” without first obtaining approval of the 
Board. See Exhibit 3, 15-16. Despite that prohibition, Defendant Rahbar and the 
Company’s Officers have created at least four special purpose entities outside of the 
Company’s ordinary course of business — including UO Virtual LLC, Raezer and Fetters
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LLC, Raezer Construction LLC, and Raezer Sponsors LLC - without seeking or 
obtaining Board approval. Rahbar’s actions are also contrary to the terms of the Facility 
Agreement as they have diverted rental revenue away from the Company’s lenders, 
placing the Company in technical default of its loan obligations with EagleBank.

• Section 5.10 of the Facility Agreement also prohibits MakeOffices from forming, or 
engaging in business with, any new affiliates without the written consent of the Bank.
See Exhibit 2, at 14. As discussed above, despite that prohibition, Defendant Rahbar and 
the Company’s Officers have caused MakeOffices to form at least four SPE affiliates that 
are not part of the Bank’s collateral. Rahbar and the other Officers did not seek or obtain 
the Bank’s consent, nor did they notify the Bank, before taking action with respect to 
these affiliate SPEs, in violation of Section 5.10. These actions have placed the 
Company in technical default of its loan obligations with EagleBank.

• Section 4.4 of the Operating Agreement requires that there be at least ten monthly 
meetings of the Company’s Board of Directors each calendar year. See Exhibit 3, at 9. 
Defendant Rahbar, as the former CEO of the Company, is responsible for setting the date 
and time of each such meeting and for delivering notice of each Board meeting to each 
Director at least ten days prior to such meeting. The other Board members agreed, with 
Defendant Rahbar’s input and consent, to a schedule of such meetings, but Rahbar has 
continually failed, without notice to the remainder of the Board, to attend such meetings - 
and, recently, has unilaterally cancelled them - in order to avoid inquiry into his gross 
misconduct. Rahbar’s actions constitute violations of Section 4.4.

Defendants’ Other Tortious ActsH.

Under Section 6.1 of the Operating Agreement and prevailing law, Defendant72.

Rahbar and the Company’s Officers are required to act in good faith, in a manner reasonably

believed to be in the best interests of the Company, and consistent with the duties of care,

loyalty, and good faith. See Exhibit 3, at 12. MRP UO has received information of certain

defamatory statements that Rahbar has made to other Members of the Company, to Company

employees, and to the public. For example, on July 29, 2016, Defendant Rahbar held a meeting

with employees and personnel of MakeOffices during which he made several defamatory

statements regarding Plaintiffs and their managing principals. These statements included the
Katten allegations that (i) MRP UO, Harris UO, and Ron Paul (the Harris Director and the CEO andKattenMuchinRosenman llp
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UO as a partner because MRP UO is having financial difficulties. These statements are false and

libelous because they were untrue and made by Defendant Rahbar with malice for the sole

purpose of harming Plaintiffs’ reputations within the Company and with the public and their

ability to properly conduct and oversee the operations of MakeOffices’ business.

MakeOffices’s General Counsel, Defendant Jaimie Shapiro, has also made73.

defamatory statements about MRP UO to individuals and entities with whom MakeOffices does

business. Ms. Shapiro wrote letters to all of the Company’s landlords claiming that MRP UO no

longer has any affiliation or relationship with the Company and, on that basis, instructing the

landlords not to communicate with MRP UO. These statements are false and libelous because

they were untrue and made by Defendant Shapiro with malice for the sole purpose of harming

MRP UO’s reputation within the Company and with the public and their ability to properly

conduct and oversee the operations of MakeOffices’ business.

Rahbar’s actions have also subjected the Company to default of the Facility74.

Agreement. In addition to the violations detailed above in Paragraph 71, Rahbar’s actions have

also violated Section 1.12(a) and Section 1.5 of the Facility Agreement. Section 1.12(a) provides

that, for any letter of credit having an outside expiration date beyond the date that'is seven years

from the Facility Agreement closing, MakeOffices must make monthly deposits into the Control

Account on or before the last business day of each month in the amount as determined by Lender

based on a principal amortization schedule. See Exhibit 2, at 6. This requirement results in an 

amount on deposit in the Control Account equal to the sum of the Line Cash Collateral Amount 

plus the aggregate undrawn amount of all Outside Range Letters of Credit on or prior to the sixth 

anniversary of the facility closing date. Under Rahbar’s control, MakeOffices has not funded 

this requirement for any outstanding leases including 1015 15th Street, NW, Washington DC;

Katten
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1635 Market Street, Philadelphia; the Wharf and soon to be 2201 Wisconsin Avenue, NW,

Washington DC.

In addition, Section 1.5 of the Facility Agreement provides that, commencing on75.

October 31, 2015 and continuing thereafter on the last business day of each calendar month until

the balance on deposit in the Control Account reaches the Cash Collateral Minimum,

MakeOffices must deposit fifty percent (50%) of its aggregate net cash flow (the “Cash Flow

Deposits”) into the Control Account, which Control Account shall be pledged as collateral for

the Facility by virtue of the Account Assignment. See Exhibit 2, at 3-4. Under the express terms

of Section 6.1(1), the failure to do so constitutes an immediate Event of Default. IcL, at 17-19.

Rahbar, during his tenure as CEO, has not complied with Section 1.5, and, therefore, pursuant to

Section 6.1(1), has placed the Company in an immediate Event of Default.

Section 1.5 also requires that, commencing on October 31, 2015 and continuing76.

thereafter on the last business day of each calendar month until the balance on deposit in the

Control Account reaches the Cash Collateral Minimum, MakeOffices must submit to the Bank a

monthly operating statement on or before the last day of the following month setting forth in

reasonable detail monthly consolidated operating income and monthly operating expenses for

MakeOffices, including most of its subsidiaries for the previous calendar month. See Exhibit 2,

at 3-4. Rahbar, during his tenure as the CEO, has not complied with Section 1.5 in this regard as

well, and, therefore, pursuant to Section 6.1(1), has placed the Company in an immediate Event

of Default.

IV. THE BOARD REMOVES RAHBAR AS CEO AND TREASURER AND 
REQUESTS ACCESS TO THE COMPANY’S BOOKS AND RECORDSKatten
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Agreement. The Board memorialized its action in the Written Consent delivered to Rahbar on

August 3, 2016. A true, accurate, and complete copy of the Written Consent issued by the Board

is attached hereto as Exhibit 8.

Also on August 3, 2016, Plaintiffs issued an Audit Review Notice to the78.

Company’s then CFO, Brian Bharwani, requesting access to the books and records of the

Company in accordance with Section 9.7.1 of the Operating Agreement. A true, accurate, and

complete copy of the Audit Review Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit 9. In that Notice,

Plaintiffs specifically requested that the following twelve categories of records be made

“available for on-site inspection by [Plaintiffs’] accounting firm, Grossberg Company LLP”:

General Ledger 
Financial Statements 
Income Tax returns 
Bank Statements 
Bank Reconciliations 
Loan Transaction History 
Payroll Records
Company Credit Card Statements
Copies of all Leases and License Agreements
Copies of all Broker Commission Agreements (and all payments made 
thereunder)
Copies of all Royalty Agreements 
Organizational Chart Listing Affiliated Entities

Exhibit 9. Because Sections 6.3 and 9.7.1 of the Operating Agreement require the Company to

maintain its principal books and records “in the cloud and accessible by the Members at any

time,” the above items should have been readily available for inspection by Plaintiffs’ accounting

firm.

79. Rahbar rejected the Board’s action and has refused to relinquish his positions as
Katten
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Neither Rahbar nor any of the Company’s other Officers, all of whom are loyal to80.

him, responded to the Plaintiffs’ Written Consent and Audit Review Notice of August 3. After

repeated attempts to contact the Company’s CFO, Defendant Bharwani, and without receiving

any response, the MRP Director sent Mr. Bharwani the following written demand to confirm

receipt of the above correspondence and the Company’s cooperation in complying with the

directives contained therein:

After sending the formal audit notification to your attention this afternoon, 
we have tried repeatedly to contact you regarding Mr. Rahbar’s termination as 
CEO and Treasurer of the Company, but you have failed to respond and, for 
whatever reason, have chosen to be incommunicado in apparent dereliction of 
your duties as the CFO of the Company. You are hereby directed, on behalf of the 
MRP Director, to secure all financial records of the Company, including those 
referenced in my email below, from any and all unauthorized access or attempt by 
anyone to delete, remove, transfer, change, modify, or otherwise tamper with the 
Company’s records. Please acknowledge this directive immediately.

A true, accurate, and complete copy of Mr. Wade’s first e-mail on August 3, 2016 is attached

hereto as Exhibit 10.

When Mr. Bharwani finally responded, he refused to comply with the actions and81.

directives of the Plaintiffs and indicated that he would follow up after he had the opportunity to

speak with the Company’s legal counsel.

82. Recognizing that Rahbar’s removal might cause him to tamper with the

Company’s records in an effort to hide his own misconduct, Mr. Wade again demanded that Mr.

Bharwani confirm that, at the very least, he would safeguard the Company’s books and records:

As the Company’s CFO, you have the obligation to protect the integrity of 
the books and records of the Company, per my prior email. Your apparent 
reluctance to do so is troubling, to say the least. Again, please confirm that you 
will protect the integrity of the Company’s books and records without further 
obfuscation or delay.

A true, accurate, and complete copy of Mr. Wade’s second e-mail on August 3,2016 is attached

Katten
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83. After once again receiving no response from Mr. Bharwani, Mr. Wade made yet

another demand for confirmation that the Plaintiffs’ directives would be carried out:

To follow up on your correspondence from last night, we have yet to 
receive your written acknowledgment as the Company’s CFO that you understand 
and will strictly adhere to your obligation to protect the integrity of the books and 
records of the Company. Please immediately confirm that you will protect the 
integrity of the Company’s books and records without further obfuscation or 
delay.

Furthermore, pursuant to the attached Audit Review Notice, please 
confirm that you will be present at MakeOffices’s corporate offices in Rosslyn 
(1400 Key Boulevard, Suite 100, Arlington, VA 22209) tomorrow morning at 9 
AM so that our independent, external auditor may meet with you and obtain all of 
the required deliverables set forth in our Audit Review Notice.

A true, accurate, and complete copy of Mr. Wade’s August 4, 2016 e-mail is attached hereto as

Exhibit 12.

84. Mr. Bharwani eventually responded and refused to acknowledge either the

Plaintiffs’ Written Consent removing Rahbar as CEO or their Audit Review Notice requesting

access to the Company’s books and records. Mr. Bharwani also forwarded correspondence from

the Company’s general counsel, Defendant Jaimie Shapiro, in which she refused to recognize the

validity of the Written Consent or the Audit Review Notice, on the purported grounds that she

had not yet received them and would not support the Company taking any action until she had

the opportunity to speak with Rahbar’s outside legal counsel, Clark Hill, regarding the issue. A

true, accurate, and complete copy of Bharwani’s August 4, 2016 e-mail is attached hereto as

Exhibit 13.

Mr. Wade responded the next day in order to provide copies of the Written85.

Consent and Audit Review Notice and respond to both Ms. Shapiro’s and Mr. Bharwani’s emailsKatten
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2016. Mr. Rahbar’s termination is authorized by Section 5.1.1 of the governing 
Operating Agreement. As legal counsel for MakeOffices, you are required to 
abide by, and enforce, the Consent. There cannot be any legitimate doubt that 
Raymond Rahbar has been removed as CEO of the Company in compliance with 
Section 5.1.1. Please note that a copy of the Consent was delivered to Clark Hill, 
Mr. Rahbar’s outside counsel, on August 3, 2016 by our litigation counsel.

Brian - As to your conditions for delivering the requested audit materials 
to the Members of MakeOffices per the formal Inspection letter delivered to you 
on August 3, 2016, they are invalid and serve as mere pretext for delaying the 
inspection. As noted above, Mr. Rahbar’s termination as CEO is valid and 
effective; and the Members have the right to inspect the books and records of the 
Company in accordance with Section 9.7.1 of the Operating Agreement. The 
cloud containing these records was never created, which also is a breach of the 
Operating Agreement. Therefore, we reiterate our request to receive these 
deliverables and meet with you on Monday, August 8, 2016 at MakeOffices 
corporate offices in Rosslyn at 9 AM.

Please confirm receipt of this email and confirm that you will be available 
on Monday, August 8, 2016 per our request above.

A true, accurate, and complete copy of Mr. Wade’s August 5, 2016 e-mail is attached hereto as

Exhibit 14.

86. Ms. Shapiro responded on August 8, 2016 advising Plaintiffs that the Company’s

Officers had consulted the “[Cjompany’s outside counsel” regarding the Board’s removal of

Rahbar as CEO and its request for access to the Company’s books and records, and determined

to reject both actions. Ms. Shapiro offered no support for the officers’ refusal to recognize

Rahbar’s removal or for her conclusory assertion that “the Company’s officers are within their

right to deny MRP’s and Harris’s demand for immediate audit rights.” Indeed, Ms. Shapiro

could not possibly provide any support for those determinations as they are in clear violation of

the Company’s Operating Agreement and the rights afforded to the Plaintiffs as Members. Ms.

Shapiro concluded her correspondence by brazenly directing Plaintiffs “not to come to or accessKatten
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The company’s outside counsel has done a preliminary review of the 
board dispute and related audit request. Pursuant to their advice, I have been 
advised to maintain my original stance on both matters. The Company’s officers 
are not in a position to conclude that Raymond has been removed as CEO, and 
until MakeOffices is able to reach such a conclusion, we must all proceed with the 
status quo that [Rahbar] is still the CEO. Similarly, the Company’s officers are 
within their right to deny MRP’s and Harris’s demand for immediate audit rights.

You are directed not to come to or access the Company’s offices while 
this is being sorted out. Our outside counsel requires more time to advise us on 
whether the audit rights are appropriate in light of the nature of the ongoing board 
dispute. We are unable to grant MRP and Harris audit rights until we have had 
sufficient time to receive advice from outside counsel. Again, you are directed not 
to come to or access the Company’s offices while this is being sorted out.

A true, accurate, and complete copy of Ms. Shapiro’s August 8, 2016 e-mail is attached hereto as

Exhibit 15.

To make matters worse, later in the day on August 8, Rahbar had a document87.

delivered to Plaintiffs entitled, “Action by Written Consent of the Members,” which purports to

appoint two new Directors to serve on the Board of the Company: (1) the Company’s general

counsel, Defendant Jaimie Shapiro; and (2) Rahbar’s friend, Eric Raezer. A true, accurate, and

complete copy of the Action by Written Consent of the Members is attached hereto as Exhibit

16.

The purported appointment of Ms. Shapiro and Mr. Raezer as Directors blatantly88.

violates the terms of the Operating Agreement and is per se invalid. Rahbar attempted to take

such action unilaterally as the IBB Director without providing prior notice to Plaintiffs, much

less obtaining their written consent. The Action purports to have been authorized by Section 4.2 

of the Operating Agreement. However, Section 4.2 clearly provides that, in order to elect, 

remove, or replace any new Director besides the IBB Director, MRP Director, and Harris 

Director, or to change the number of Directors beyond those initial three Directors, a “vote of a 

Majority in Interest” is necessary. Exhibit 3, at 8. And, as explained above, Section 7.2.1 states
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expressly that, “for all purposes,” including the election of new Directors, “the affirmative vote

or approval of a Majority in Interest... requirefs] the approval of IBB, Harris and MRP.” Id, at

15 (emphasis added); see also id.. Section 1.1.19 (defining “Majority in Interest” as “a

combination of Members who, in the aggregate, control more than fifty percent (50%) of the

votes associated with the Membership Units ...”) (emphasis added); mid Section 1.1.20 (defining

the singular term, “Member,” to mean “each Person designated as a Member of the Company,”

whereas the plural term, “Members,” “refers to any two or more such Persons”) (emphasis

added). In other words, Rahbar does not under any circumstances have the authority alone to

elect new Directors or change the number of Directors because the vote or approval of a Majority

in Interest necessarily requires the vote or approval of more than one Member.

The Defendants’ actions have left the Company deadlocked and paralyzed, and89.

morale within the Company is increasingly deteriorating. In the months since Plaintiffs’ removal

action was filed, Rahbar has refused to step down as CEO and Treasurer and to relinquish

control over the Company’s finances and operations. Defendant Bharwani also recently resigned

from his position as the Company’s CFO. The only other officer who remains is the Company’s

General Counsel, Defendant Shapiro, and she too is one of the perpetrators of the wrongdoing

alleged herein. With the acting leadership of the Company comprised solely of individuals who

have engaged in rampant misconduct and self-dealing, the Company cannot run effectively and

is being seriously harmed, both financially and reputationally.

V. PLAINTIFFS’ DEMANDS ON THE DEFENDANTS

As described above, on August 3, 2016, Plaintiffs made demands on the Company90.
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were specifically rejected by the Defendants, including Defendants Rahbar, Bharwani, and

Shapiro. Moreover, the Company failed to comply with Plaintiffs’ demands and take any of the

actions demanded by Plaintiffs at any point in the months since the demands were made.

91. By letter dated December 21, 2016, Plaintiffs provided Defendant Rahbar with

another copy of the August 3 demand for his removal as CEO and Treasurer, reiterated that he

has no authority to act on behalf of the Company, and further demanded that he relinquish all

control of the Company’s finances and cease making business decisions for the Company. A

true, accurate and complete copy of Plaintiffs’ December 21, 2016 demand letter is attached

hereto as Exhibit 17. However, Rahbar again refused to step down as CEO and Treasurer, and

the Company has taken no action to make him do so.

Shortly after sending the December 21, 2016 demand letter, Plaintiffs were92.

informed that Defendant Bharwani would be resigning from his position as MakeOffices’s CFO

at the end of the year. As a result, the only officers who remain with the Company are

Defendant Rahbar - in his purported roles as CEO and Treasurer - and Defendant Shapiro, the

Company’s General Counsel. Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro are the very persons who

repeatedly and consistently have refused Plaintiffs’ demands on the Company to remedy the

misconduct identified by Plaintiffs. Moreover, Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro are themselves

two of the perpetrators of that very misconduct. Defendant Rahbar is the nucleus of the rampant

mismanagement and misappropriation described herein, and Defendant Shapiro has been

complicit in, and assisted with, his schemes. Because the acting leadership of the Company is

comprised solely of individuals who are named herein and guilty of the wrongdoing alleged
Katten
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93. Further demands on the Company would be futile for the additional reason that

Plaintiffs, representing a majority of the Board of Directors - the decision-making body of the

Company - obviously already have approved the relief sought herein. Therefore, to the extent a

demand were required, it has been agreed to. However, the Defendants, particularly Rahbar and

Shapiro as the acting officers of the Company, are refusing to enact Plaintiffs’ demands. Thus,

any additional demands would be futile.

COUNT I
VIOLATION OF VIRGINIA CODE §§ 18.2-499 AND -500 - BUSINESS CONSPIRACY 

(Direct and Derivative - Against All Defendants)

94. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1

through 93 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

Pursuant to Va. Code § 18.2-499(A), “Any two or more persons who combine.95.

associate, agree, mutually undertake or concert together for the purpose of... willfully and

maliciously injuring another in his reputation, trade, business or profession by any means

whatever ... shall be jointly and severally guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor ... in addition to any

civil relief recoverable under § 18.2-500.” Section 18.2-500 provides a private civil cause of

action to “[a]ny person who shall be injured in his reputation, trade, business or profession by

reason of a violation of § 18.2-499” and allows for the recovery of “three-fold the damages by

him sustained, and the costs of suit, including a reasonable fee to plaintiff s counsel, and without

limiting the generality of the term, ‘damages’ shall include loss of profits.”

Defendant Rahbar, with the knowledge, consent, aid, and participation of the96.

other Defendants, engaged in a conspiracy to injure Plaintiffs - both in their individual capacities
Katten
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Artificially inflating Company build-out costs and falsifying tenant reimbursement 
packages in order to siphon off funds due to the Company as part of tenant improvement 
budgets paid by Company landlords;

Diverting more than $600,000 in monetary commissions due to the Company from 
Avison Young to accounts held by Rahbar, Raezer, and/or the Raezer Entities;

Creating and using shell entities, including American Majestic and the Raezer Entities, 
and fabricating bank payment records and mechanic’s lien waivers, for the sole purpose 
of engaging in improper and illegal acts and to funnel money away from the Company 
and to themselves;

Making improper and excessive distribution payments to Defendants Rahbar and Junior, 
through distributions to IBB and Best Inbestuhment respectively, while making only 
nominal distributions to the other Members or no distributions at all;

Entering into a sweetheart deal to pay Defendant Raezer $1 million from Company 
accounts for consulting services that he never actually provided to the Company, which 
agreement was in fact a sham agreement to provide cover for Defendants’ self-dealing;

Denying Plaintiffs access to the Company’s books and records in order to conceal the 
extent of the Defendants’ financial impropriety;

In secret, purporting to appoint Defendants Raezer and Shapiro to the Board of Directors 
in an attempt to divest Plaintiffs of their majority vote on the Board, and, with respect to 
Defendant Shapiro, violating professional and legal duties to MakeOffices by unethically 
accepting such appointment;

Wasting Company assets on excessive and unwarranted travel and entertainment 
expenses and compensation;

Diverting EagleBank funds to accounts Rahbar set up at other banks, which placed the 
Company in technical default of its loan obligations with EagleBank;

Falsifying Company financial statements with the aid of Defendant Rahbar’s personal 
accountant; and

Writing checks totaling in the hundreds of thousands of dollars without explanation, 
notice, or board approval for personal benefits unrelated to Company business, including 
repayment of Rahbar’s student loans.

Defendants agreed and mutually undertook the foregoing actions willfully and97.
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business. As a reasonable, foreseeable, direct, and proximate result of Defendants’ conspiracy,

the Company’s business has been damaged in an amount in excess of $3 million.

In addition. Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro conspired to defame Plaintiffs in the98.

manner described above in Paragraphs 72-73. Defendants also have conspired to squeeze MRP

UO out of the Company. They attempted to divest Plaintiffs of their majority vote on the Board

by conspiring to secretly appoint Defendants Raezer and Shapiro to the Board of Directors.

They have denied MRP UO any access at all to Company books and records and withheld tax

information that it needed to comply with its tax obligations. And, most recently, Defendants

have refused even to acknowledge MRP UO’s membership in the Company based upon a

concocted theory that MRP UO supposedly failed to satisfy its capital contribution obligation.

Defendants have taken that position even though they know full well that MRP UO has

contributed $2,821,671.68 to the Company in cash and letters of credit, more than satisfying its

capital contribution requirement under the 2014 Operating Agreement, as described above in

Paragraphs 28-30. Defendants’ theory is also belied by the plain language of the current

Operating Agreement, which expressly recognizes MRP UO’s capital contributions and its status

as a Class A Member. In fact, the Defendants have repeatedly and publicly recognized that MRP

UO is a Member of MakeOffices and has fully satisfied its capital contribution. Defendants’

defamatory statements and unlawful actions were made for the purpose of injuring Plaintiffs’ 

reputation, trade, and business. As a reasonable, foreseeable, direct, and proximate result of 

Defendants’ conspiracy to defame Plaintiffs and their principals, the Plaintiffs have been

damaged in an amount in excess of $3 million.
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COUNT II
BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

(Derivative - Against Defendants Raymond Rahbar, Jr., Brian Bharwani, 
Jaimie Shapiro, Reid Fetters, Chris Junior, and Eric Raezer)

99. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1

through 98 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

100. Section 4.1 of the Operating Agreement states explicitly that “[e]ach of the duly

elected Directors ... shall be, and hereby is, designated as a manager of the Company.” By

virtue of his designation as the IBB Director, Defendant Rahbar is a manager of the Company

and owes fiduciary duties to the Company. Although Plaintiffs dispute the validity of Defendant

Rahbar’s attempted appointment of Defendants Shapiro and Raezer to the Board, Defendants

maintain their position that Shapiro and Raezer have been effectively made the fourth and fifth

Directors. Under the circumstances. Defendants Shapiro and Raezer stand in a fiduciary

relationship with the Company and owe the Company corresponding fiduciary duties. Ms.

Shapiro, as an attorney acting as General Counsel to the Company, owes fiduciary duties on that

basis as well. In addition, Defendants Bharwani, Fetters, and Junior, as duly appointed Officers

of the Company, stand in a fiduciary relationship with the Company and owe the Company

corresponding fiduciary duties.

Defendants breached their fiduciary duties to the Company by the conduct101.

described in Paragraphs 45-76 above, including, for example, (1) falsifying bank payment

records and mechanic’s lien waivers as part of tenant reimbursement packages and creating and

using shell entities for the purpose of defrauding Company landlords and siphoning off tenant

improvement monies; (2) diverting more than $600,000 in monetary commissions due to theKatten
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Junior while making only nominal or no distributions to other Members; (4) contracting to pay

Defendant Raezer $1 million in Company funds for services that he never actually provided to

the Company and that would have been worth only a small fraction of that amount in any event;

(5) failing to properly maintain Company books and records and denying Plaintiffs access to

information regarding the Company’s business and financial affairs; (6) secretly appointing

Defendants Raezer and Shapiro to the Board of Directors in attempt to seize control of the

Company and protect themselves and their ongoing misconduct; (7) wasting Company assets on

lavish personal travel and entertainment as well as unwarranted compensation; and (8) violating

numerous provisions of the Company Operating Agreement as described more fully in

Paragraphs 45-76 above. By these actions, Defendants failed to protect and advance the interests

of the Company and to refrain from self-dealing and conduct that would hurt the Company’s

business.

102. As a reasonable, foreseeable, direct, and proximate result of Defendants’ breaches

of their fiduciary duties, the Company has been damaged in an amount in excess of $3 million.

COUNT III 
DISSOCIATION

(Direct and Derivative - Against Defendants IBB and Best Inbestuhment)

103. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1

through 102 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

104. Virginia Code § 13.1-1040.1(5) authorizes a limited liability company and/or a 

member of a limited liability company to apply for the expulsion of another member by judicial

determination where:
Katten
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C. The member engaged in conduct relating to the business of the limited liability 
company which makes it not reasonably practicable to carry on the business with 
the member.

105. IBB and Best Inbestuhment have engaged in conduct warranting their expulsion

as Members of the Company. For example, in 2015, Rahbar caused the Company to make

$715,000 in distributions to Defendant IBB, which is wholly-owned by Rahbar, and a $25,000

distribution to Defendant Best Inbestuhment, which is wholly-owned by Rahbar’s longtime

friend, Defendant Junior. These distributions were made unilaterally without providing notice to

the other Members or Directors, much less gaining the approval of any Director besides Rahbar

as the Operating Agreement requires. IBB took additional distributions from the Company in

2016. Under the circumstances, the distributions to Defendants IBB and Best Inbestuhment were

made in violation of Section 10.1 of the Operating Agreement. By causing the Company to

make the unlawful distributions to themselves - and by accepting the distributions with

knowledge of their violation of the Operating Agreement - Defendants IBB and Best

Inbestuhment intentionally engaged in wrongful conduct that adversely and materially affected

the business of MakeOffices.

106. In addition, Defendants IBB and Best Inbestuhment, through their respective

principals and alter egos, Defendants Rahbar and Junior, willfully and persistently committed

material breaches of the Company Operating Agreement and other misconduct as described in

Paragraphs 45-71 above.

107. Accordingly, Plaintiffs seek an Order expelling Defendants IBB and Best

Inbestuhment as Members of MakeOffices.
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COUNT IV
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

(Direct and Derivative - Against All Defendants)

108. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1

through 107 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

There is a real, actual, and justiciable controversy between the parties to this109.

action as to (1) whether Plaintiffs validly and effectively removed Rahbar as CEO and Treasurer

of the Company pursuant to Section 5.1.1 of the Operating Agreement as reflected in their

Written Consent dated August 3, 2016; and (2) whether Rahbar’s purported expansion of the

Company’s Board of Directors and appointment of Eric Raezer and Jaimie Shapiro as two new

Directors without notice to or approval by the Plaintiffs was valid and effective.

The controversy presented by this matter is based upon present, rather than future110.

or speculative facts, which are ripe for judicial adjustment, because Rahbar has rejected the

Plaintiffs’ action to remove him as CEO and Treasurer and has purported to appoint two new

Directors unilaterally without affording Plaintiffs’ their right to approve or reject such action.

This Court is empowered to issue a declaratory judgment adjudicating the parties’111.

rights and to order such other and further relief as may be appropriate pursuant to Va. Code

§§ 8.01-184 and 8.01-186. The issuance of a declaratory judgment as to the legal rights of the

parties will contribute to the efficient resolution of this dispute and any future dispute arising

from the Operating Agreement.

COUNTY
BREACH OF OPERATING AGREEMENT - STATUTORY REMOVAL 

(Direct and Derivative - Against Defendant Raymond Rahbar, Jr.)
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113. Pursuant to Section 13.1 -1023 of the Virginia Limited Liability Company Act,

this Court has the equitable power to enforce an Operating Agreement “by injunction or by such

other relief that the court in its discretion determines to be fair and appropriate in the

circumstances,” including by removing an offending party from his or her position as a manager

of the company.

114. Section 4.1 of the Operating Agreement states that “[e]ach of the duly elected

Directors ... shall be, and hereby is, designated as a manager of the Company[.]” Exhibit 3, at 7.

Rahbar is, therefore, a manager of the Company in his capacity as IBB Director.

Among other prohibitions, MakeOffices’s Operating Agreement prohibits any115.

Director, Manager, or Officer of MakeOffices from “us[ing] any property of the Company to

gain an exclusive personal benefit without the consent of an ad hoc committee of all

Disinterested Directors[.]” See Exhibit 3, Section 4.3.2. As described in Paragraphs 45-71

above. Defendant Rahbar has used Company funds for his own personal gain in violation of

Section 4.3.2 and has also breached numerous other provisions of the Company Operating

Agreement. In light of Rahbar’s egregious violations of the Operating Agreement and his

extensive self-dealing and misappropriation of Company funds, Plaintiffs seek an Order from the

Court removing Rahbar as a Manager of the Company pursuant to Va. Code § 13.1-1023.

COUNT VI
WRONGFUL DISTRIBUTION 

(Derivative - Against Defendants Raymond Rahbar, Jr., IBB, 
Best Inbestuhment, and Chris Junior)

116. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1

Katten through 115 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

117. Under Va. Code § 13.1-1036, if a member of a limited liability company receives
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the limited liability company for a period of two years thereafter for the amount of the

distribution wrongfully made.”

118. Under Section 10.1 of the Company’s Operating Agreement, distributions are

prohibited until after such time as the “Requisite Directors” determine the amount of cash, if any,

that is available for distribution. The lone exception to that rule in Section 10.1 arises only if the

Company holds $10,000,000 or more of Distributable Cash after taking into account all

outstanding expenses of the Company and all reserves necessary for Company operations, in

which case a majority vote of the Requisite Directors “shall be deemed to be automatically

granted.” Exhibit 3, at 25-26. Section 10.1 provides, in relevant part, as follows:

10.1 Distributions. Unless otherwise determined by majority vote of 
the Requisite Directors, the Company shall distribute Distributable Cash to the 
Members after such time as the Requisite Directors determine the amount of 
Distributable Cash (which approval shall be deemed to be automatically granted 
at such time as the Company holds $10,000,000 or more of Distributable Cash), 
after taking into account the amount of Company funds required for (i) payment 
of all operating expenses of the Company as of such time, (ii) payment of all 
outstanding and unpaid current obligations of the Company as of such time, (iii) 
such reserves as may be required by financial institutions making loans to the 
Company, (iv) such reserves as may be necessary or appropriate for Company 
operations, and (v) such reserves for future expansion of the Company’s business 
as the Board of Directors may determine. ...

Id.

119. “Requisite Directors” is defined in Section 4.2 of the Operating Agreement to

mean the Harris Director, MRP Director, and IBB Director. Exhibit 3, at 9. Accordingly,

Rahbar, as the IBB Director, cannot cause the Company to make distributions without the

knowledge of, and approval of, the MRP Director and Harris Director.

120. Despite the restrictions in Section 10.1, in 2015, Rahbar caused the Company to 

make $715,000 in distributions to Defendant IBB, his wholly-owned entity, and a $25,000
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Defendant Junior. Rahbar made additional unauthorized distributions in 2016. These

distributions were made unilaterally without providing notice to the other Members or Directors,

much less the approval of any Director besides Rahbar. Furthermore, the Company has never

had $10 million or more in cash available for distribution, and, therefore, the Requisite

Directors’ express approval of distributions was required at all relevant times.

121. Under the circumstances, the distributions made to Defendants IBB and Best

Inbestuhment were made in violation of the Operating Agreement. Pursuant to Va. Code § 13.1-

1036, Defendants are liable to the Company for the total amount of the distributions wrongfully

made to IBB and Best Inbestuhment. Plaintiffs seek a judgment against them, and in favor of the

Company, in that amount, which likely exceeds $1 million.

COUNT VII
ACTUAL AND CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD 

(Direct and Derivative - Against All Defendants)

Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1122.

through 121 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

123. As detailed above, the mismanagement and misappropriation by the Defendants

was accomplished through numerous false representations and deceptive acts. These statements

and acts included, but were not limited to, misrepresenting that Avison Young rightfully could

pay commissions to Defendants personally rather than to MakeOffices, and misrepresenting the

Company’s bank account information in order to trick Avison Young into paying Defendants

personally; falsifying company records and bank account records to inflate the build-out costs of

Company locations in order to capture the inflated funds for personal use; taking secret cash
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to explain, account for, or document hundreds of thousands of dollars in illegitimate personal

expenses paid for with Company money; and falsifying Company financial statements with the

aid of Defendant Rahbar’s personal accountant.

124. In addition to making affirmative misrepresentations, Defendants also

fraudulently failed to disclose their conduct to the Company, including its Board of Directors, of

which Plaintiffs represent two of the three members. Defendants were under a duty to do so both

by law and pursuant to the Operating Agreement. Indeed, Defendants went to great lengths to

fraudulently conceal their misconduct from the Board in order to carry on their self-dealing and

misappropriation.

The Company, Plaintiffs, and the other parties identified in this Complaint125.

reasonably relied on Defendants’ misrepresentations and misconduct and were unaware of the

facts that the Defendants concealed, all of which were material. As a result, the Company and

Plaintiffs were seriously harmed, as Defendants were able to waste and misappropriate millions

of dollars.

126. As a reasonable, foreseeable, direct, and proximate result of Defendants’

misrepresentations, misconduct, and concealment, the Company and Plaintiffs have been

damaged in an amount in excess of $3 million. Defendants’ willful, wanton, and reckless

statements and actions also warrant punitive damages of at least $10 million.

COUNT VIII
INJUNCTION - BOOKS AND RECORDS 

(Direct and Derivative - Against All Defendants)

127. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1
Katten
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128. Under Va. Code § 13.1-1028, a member of a limited liability company has the

right, upon reasonable request, to obtain, inspect, and/or copy certain records of the company.

These records include the identities of members of record; the company’s articles of organization

and certificate of organization; the company’s operating agreement; the company’s federal and

state tax returns and reports for the most recent three years; financial statements of the company

for the most recent three years; “true and full information regarding the state of the business and

financial condition of the limited liability company”; and any “other information regarding the

affairs of the limited liability company, except to the extent the information demanded is

unreasonable or otherwise improper under the circumstances.”

In addition, under Section 6.3 of the Operating Agreement, the Company is129.

required to maintain complete and accurate books and records of the Company’s financial and

business affairs, and it must keep those records “in the cloud and accessible by the Members

at anv time ” Exhibit 3, at 12-13 (emphasis added). Section 9.7.1 similarly provides that “the

records and books of account of the Company, in whatever form maintained, shall at all times

be maintained at the principal office of the Company and shall be open to the inspection

and examination of the Members or their representatives during reasonable business hours

up to twice per calendar year.” Id, at 25 (emphasis added). Section 6.2 also provides that the

Company shall deliver to each Member certain financial information about the Company at

several points throughout the year, including (1) a Profit and Loss Statement and Balance Sheet

delivered to each Member no later than thirty days after the closing of each Fiscal Year; and (2) a

full financial reporting package delivered to each Member on a quarterly basis consisting of “a
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ledger, and (v) such other reports as any Member owning not less than 10% of the aggregate

Membership Units hereunder may request[.]” IcL, at 12.

Rahbar and the Company’s officers, including Defendants Jaimie Shapiro and130.

Bharwani, have violated Va. Code § 13.1-1028 and the Company Operating Agreement by

(1) failing to maintain complete and accurate books and records of the Company’s financial and

business affairs; (2) failing to create and maintain a financial repository cloud for all financial

records of the Company and which is accessible to all Members at any time and without notice;

(3) denying Plaintiffs’ access to those records despite repeated reasonable demands; and

(4) routinely failing to deliver the necessary financial reporting to the Board and the Members.

131. As described above, Plaintiffs have made several demands for access to the

Company’s records (see Exhibits 9, 10, 11, 12 and 14), and those demands have been repeatedly

rejected by Rahbar and the Company’s officers (see Exhibits 13 and 15).

132. Pursuant to Va. Code §§ 13.1-1023(C)(1) and 13.1-1028, Plaintiffs seek an order

requiring the Company and its Officers to abide by the terms of the Operating Agreement and

Virginia law (Va. Code § 13.1-1028) relating to Plaintiffs’ right to access the Company’s books

and records.

Plaintiffs also seek, pursuant to Va. Code § 13.1-1045, an award of their costs,133.

including attorneys’ fees, incurred to obtain an order permitting them to inspect and copy the

Company’s records.

134. Without access to information regarding the Company’s financial and business

affairs, Defendant Rahbar and the other Defendants will continue to misappropriate Company
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unjust to allow Defendants to wantonly ignore Plaintiffs’ inspection rights which are clearly

guaranteed by the Operating Agreement and Virginia law.

COUNT IX
DEFAMATION

(Direct - Against Defendants Raymond Rahbar, Jr. and Jaimie Shapiro)

135. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1

through 134 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

136. Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro have made certain defamatory statements to

Company personnel, to the public in general, and to individuals and entities with whom the

Company and Plaintiffs regularly do business, as described above in Paragraphs 72-73. These

statements were untrue and were made for the purpose of harming Plaintiffs’ reputations and

their standings within their industries.

137. Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro published the above-described defamatory

statements to third parties without privilege.

138. Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro knew or should have known that the aforesaid

defamatory statements were false when published.

139. The false statements made by Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro have prejudiced

Plaintiffs in their profession and trade - and were made for the express purpose of causing such

prejudice - and were defamatory per se. In addition, Rahbar’s false statements about Harris UO 

and its principal, Ron Paul, being investigated are defamatory per se for the additional reason 

that they impute to them a criminal offense involving moral turpitude for which they may be

punished.
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140. As a reasonable, foreseeable, direct, and proximate result of the defamatory

statement made by Defendants Rahbar and Shapiro, Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount

in excess of $3 million.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter judgment against

Defendants and issue an Order,

On Count I:

finding that Defendants violated Virginia’s business conspiracy statute, Va. Code(1)

§§ 18.2-499, et seq., and that their conspiracy injured both the Company and Plaintiffs

individually;

awarding the Company compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at(2)

trial, but not less than $3 million, which amount shall be trebled under Va. Code § 18.2-500(A);

awarding reasonable attorneys’ fees under Va. Code § 18.2-500(A); and(3)

awarding Plaintiffs punitive damages in the amount of at least $10 million.(4)

On Count II:

finding that Defendants Raymond Rahbar, Jr., Brian Bharwani, Jaimie Shapiro,(1)

Reid Fetters, Chris Junior, and Eric Raezer have breached their fiduciary obligations to the

Company; and

awarding Plaintiffs, derivatively on behalf of MakeOffices, compensatory(2)

damages in an amount to be determined at trial, but not less than $3 million.

On Count III:
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(B) willfully and persistently committed material breaches of the Company Operating

Agreement; and (C) engaged in conduct relating to MakeOffices’s business, which makes it not

reasonably practicable to carry on the business with them as Members; and

(2) expelling Defendants Iz Best Bro, LLC and Best Inbestuhment LLC as Members

of MakeOfFices.

On Count IV:

(1) entering a declaratory judgment resolving this dispute and declaring that:

a. Rahbar was validly removed as CEO and Treasurer of the Company pursuant to

Sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.4 of the Operating Agreement effective August 3, 2016;

and

b. Rahbar’s Action by Written Consent of the Members purporting to appoint two

new Directors to the Board violates Section 4.2 of the Operating Agreement and

is invalid and without legal effect.

On Count V:

finding that Defendant Raymond Rahbar, Jr. is in breach of the Company’s0)
Operating Agreement; and

removing Defendant Raymond Rahbar, Jr. as a Manager of the Company pursuant(2)

toVa. Code § 13.1-1023.

On Count VI:

finding that any cash distributions made to the Members of the Company,(1)

including the $715,000 known to have been distributed to Defendant Iz Best Bro, LLC and the 

$25,000 known to have been distributed to Defendant Best Inbestuhment LLC, were in violation
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(2) awarding Plaintiffs, derivatively on behalf of MakeOffices, compensatory

damages in an amount to be proven at trial, which amount likely exceeds $ 1 million, pursuant to

Va. Code § 13.1-1036.

On Count VTI:

finding that Defendants committed actual and constructive fraud and that, in(1)

doing so, they injured both the Company and Plaintiffs individually;

(2) awarding the Company and Plaintiffs compensatory damages in an amount to be

determined at trial, but not less than $3 million; and

awarding Plaintiffs punitive damages in the amount of at least $10 million.(3)

On Count VIII:

requiring Defendants to abide by the terms of the Operating Agreement and(1)

Virginia law with respect to the Company’s books and records, including that Defendants;

a. maintain complete and accurate books and records of the Company’s financial

and business affairs;

b. create and maintain a financial repository cloud for all financial records of the

Company and which is accessible to all Members at any time and without notice;

c. permit Plaintiffs’ access to the Company’s financial records upon reasonable

request; and

d. deliver to Plaintiffs at all required times throughout the year the necessary

financial reporting described in Section 6.2 of the Operating Agreement.

On Count EX:
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On All Counts:

awarding Plaintiffs their costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, as allowed0)
under Va. Code §§ 18.2-500(A) and 13.1-1045, Section 13.14 of the Company’s Operating

Agreement, and as otherwise permitted under law;

imposing constructive trusts on the Defendants’ assets, to the extent of the amount(2)

of misappropriation and damages caused by them, in favor of the Company and Plaintiffs; and

such other and further relief as the Court deems proper.(3)

Respectfully submitted,

TEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP

By:
DaniefaT.^Spurlock (Va7BaTNtrr75664)
S.lScomMorrison (pro hac vice application to be filed) 
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(202) 625-3500 
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